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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

EQUIPEMENTS ET SYSTEMES AUDIOVISUELS, VIDEO
ET DE TELEVISION

1) © CEl

Vingtiéme partie: Méthodes d'evaluatlon et caractéristiques fonctionnelles

des projecteurs cinématographiques sonores

pour films de 16 mm

PREAMBULE

Les décisions ou accords officiels de 1a CEl en ce qui concern
préparés par des Comités d'Etudes ol sont représentés tous

ressant 3 ces questions, expriment dans la plus grande mest
national sur les sujets examinés,

tiony techniques,
tidnaux s'inté-

cord inter-

2) Ces décisions constituent des recommandations internatjora comme telles
par les Comités nationaux.
3 Dans Ie but d'encourager 1'unification internatio 4 que tous les

0

Q-

~

Le rapport de

bant abouting 1"a
@

es publ

la CEt,
la recommandat1on de la CEl et 1a reg1e na
possible, &tre indiquée en termes clairs da

84(BC)41

au ci-dessus donne toute information

CEl sont citées dans la présente

Vocabulaire Electrotechnique International,
Eclairage.

Publications

la recommandation de
oute divd

rgence entre
la mesure du

Equipements et

sur le vote

norme:
Chapitre 845:

Essais fondamentaux climatiques et de[ robustesse
mécanique.
(1969): Equipements pour systémes é&lectroacoustiquds, Troisiéme
partie: Amplificateurs pour systémes é&lectropcoustiques.
335: Sécurité des appareils électrodomestiques et|analogues.

357 (1982):
386 (1972):

Lampes tungsténe-halogéne (véhicules excepté

Méthode de mesure des fluctuations de viteg
reils destinés & 1'enregistrement et 3 1a le

5) .

se des appa-
tture du son,

65T (1379): OSonometres.

Autres publications citées:

Normes 150 n°% 26 (1985):

Cinématographie - Utilisation du film 16 mm dans le projecteur
pour projection frontale directe - Spécifications,

Cinématographie - Pistes magnétiques et entrefers de tétes
magnétiques d'enregistrement du son sur film cinématographique
16 mm perforé sur un bord (type 1) - Emplacement et largeurs.

Atmosphéres normales de conditionnement et/ou d'essai - Spéci-
fications.

490 (1978):

554 (1976):

4834 (1986): Cinématographie - Films magnétiques sonores étalons & 1'exclusion

des copies d'exploitation - Caractéristiques techniques de base.

Cinématographie - Film pour les essais d'enregistrement sonore
photographique monophonique - Spécifications.

6025 (1982):

Commission Internationale de 1'éclairage (CIE): Publication 15 (E-1.3.1) (1971).
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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

AUDIOVISUAL, VIDEO AND TELEVISION EQUIPMENT
AND SYSTEMS

Part 20: Methods of measuring and reporting the performance

of 16 mm sound film projectors

FOREWORD
1) The fprmal decisions or agreements of the IEC on technical matters, preoared by Techpical
Commifktees on which 811 the National Committees having a special € are
repregented, express, as nearly as possible, an international conse h the

subjerts dealt with,

2) They have the form of recommendations for international use apd they \are ed by the
Natiohal Committees in that sense.

3) In ofder to promote international unification, the all
Natiophal Committees should adopt the text of the IEC onal
rules| in so far as national conditions will permi 1EC
recommendation and the corresponding national rules s early
indicpted in the latter,

This stlandard has been prepared by IEC/T hn1 itte 8 quipment and systefms in

the field| of audio, video and audiovisua
The texit of this standard is based on the\fol

Si)LMonths' R;K1e Cwep\x\t\ﬁn}ming
< Nqﬁz\\ ‘Etgxom
N

Full in this standard can be found in the Vpting
Report indi
The fol j blicationskare . gqwoted in this standard:

Publicdtions Nos. 504 > i Electrotechnical Vocabulary, Chapter| 845:

Sound system equipment, Part 3: Sound system amplifilers.

335: Safety of household and similar electrical appliances;
357 (1982): Tungsten halogen lamps (non-vehicle).

86 (1972): Method of measurement of speed fluctuations in |sound
recording and reproducing equipment.

L~ 651 {1979)+ Soundlevel -meterss
Other publications quoted:

1S0 Standards Nos. 26 (1985): Cinematography - Projector usage of 16 mm motion-picture films
for direct front projection - Specifications.
490 (1978): Cinematography - Magnetic stripes and magnetic recording head
gaps -for sound record on 16 mm motion-picture film perforated
along one edge (type 1) - Positions and width dimensions.

554 (1976): Standard atmospheres for conditioning and/or testing -
Specifications.,

4834 (1986): Cinematography - Magnetic sound test films exciuding striped
release prints - Basic technical characteristics,

6025 (1982): Cinematography - Photographic-monophonic sound test films -
Specifications,

International Commission on I1lumination (CIE): Publication 15 (E-1.3.1) (1971).
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EQUIPEMENTS ET SYSTEMES AUDIOVISUELS, VIDEO
ET DE TELEVISION

Vingtiéme partie: Méthodes d'évaluation et caractéristiques fonctionnelles

des projecteurs cinématographiques sonores

pour films de 16 mm

Domaine d'application

La présente norme s'applique spécifiquement ;
tographiques pour films de 16 mm & usage
spécialement concus pour le télécinéma sont e

Objet

L'objet de la présente norme
fonctionneiles des projecteurs 16 W rél

tuées, et de recommanhder
résultats.

cinéma-
appareils

, ristiques

atives\a la qualité de llimage et
5 r@ onores photogrpphiques
s de/mesure de ces cajractéris-
es—mesures doivent étre effec-
ies normalisées d'indication des

e d'essai

pjecteur:

—9)—Modete ouumérodetype:

6) Caractéristiques nominales de la ou des sources d'alimentation (voir
Publication 335 de la CEl).

7) Type de lampe (a filament ou & décharge).

8) Caractéristiques électriques des lampes de rechange (voir Publi-
cation 335 de la CEl).

9) Références des lampes de rechange (voir Publication 357 de la
CEl).

10) Caractéristiques électriques détaillées de |'amplificateur électro-

acoustique du projecteur (voir Publication 268-3 de la CEl).
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AUDIOVISUAL, VIDEO AND TELEVISION EQUIPMENT
AND SYSTEMS

Part 20: Methods of measuring and reporting the performance

of 16 mm sound film projectors

1. Scqpe
This standard applies specifically to motion pictdi i tors
for 16 mm films for general application. Equipment ifi igned

fott telecine use is excluded.

2. Obg_(:_t

The object of this standard is to define 3 the
pelrformance of 16 mm projectors re g e quality and to| the
quality of sound recorded photographic [ and
magnetic sound tracks, i ds of /measurement of those
chlaracteristics, and the copditions y vivich such measurements

shlall be made, and to r dard ways of reporting| the

performance.

3. Int

e provided to the testing laborgtory

by distributor:

1)
2)
3)
4)

i)’ internationally.

5)  Model or type number.

6) Details of rated electrical supply or supplies (see IEC Publica-
tion 335).

7) Lamp type (filament/discharge).

8) Details of electrical rating of replacement lamps (see IEC Publi-
cation 335).

9) Type references of replacement lamps (see IEC Publication 357).

10) Details of electrical characteristics of the projector's sound
amplifier (see |IEC Publication 268-3).
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Conditions de mesure

Conditions d'environnement

Les mesures sont effectuées dans une combinaison quelconque de
température, d'humidité et de pression atmosphérique comprises dans
les limites suivantes:

Température ambiante de 23 + 2 °C.
Humidité relative comprise entre 45% et 55%.

Pression atmosphérique comprise entre 86 kPa et 106 kPa (c'est-a-
dire la désignation 23/50 selon la Norme 1SO 554).

N
PR

. Le projecteur doit

Si le constructeur spécifie des conditions climati
précédentes, ces conditions doivent étre choisiés
spécifie la Publication 68 de la CEl et les
effectuées dans ces conditions spécifiées.

ifférentes des
i‘“celles que
ivept étre

Préconditionnement

Préalablement a tout essai,
le placant dans des conditions
24 heures au moins.

bnné en
pendant

Réglage et mise en place

objectif approprié dirgctement

disponible, recommandé du projecteur (normalément la

pirojecteur doit étre placé sur un|support
onwemwable d'un écran blanc mat vertical, afin
correspondant a l'utilisation en vue de laquelle le
axe du faisceau de projection doit se s{tuer au
de l'écran et doit étre perpendiculaire|a cette

d'alignement de la lampe de projection, lorsqu'il est
étre effectué conformément aux recommandations du cons-
projecteur. A l'aide d'un film d'essai d'un usage fourant,
océder a la mise au point et au cadrage pour oHtenir la
meilleure résolution au centre de l'image. Aprés quoi le film est retiré.

4.3.

4.3.

4 Lorsque l'on régle la tension d'alimentation, la mesure doit étre
effectuée aux bornes du connecteur femelle d'alimentation auquel on
connecte le cordon d'alimentation recommandé.

5 Pour tous les essais décrits dans cette norme, la tension de la
source d'alimentation utilisée doit étre réglée, a 0,5% prés, a la valeur
a laquelle le sélecteur de tension du projecteur est placé et, si ce
sélecteur n'existe pas, elle doit étre réglée a 0,5% prés a la valeur
nominale prévue pour |'alimentation du projecteur.
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4. Measurement conditions

4.1

4.2

4.3
4.3

4.3.

4.3.

4.3.

4.3.

Environmental conditions

Measurements are to be carried out under any combination of tempe-
rature, humidity and air pressure within the following limits:

Ambient temperature of 23 + 2 °C.
Relative humidity: 45% to 55%.

Air pressure: 86 kPa to 106 kPa (i.e. the 23/50 designation in
accordance with 1SO Standard 554)

f the manufacturer has specified atmospheric cond' i ithin
the above, ' these conditions should be chosen fro ifNed in
IEC Publication 68 and measurements shall be made aé i

Preconditioning
Before any tests are started ' 2 ioned
byl being kept under the specified enyironme i east
241 hours.
Adjustments and settings
.1 | The projector shall be equipped * itable and readily available
lens as recommengded : ' anufacturer (normally of focal
length approximate
shall be set up on a firm stand|at a

2 | Before the

sufitable @ 2 < al matt white screen, to produce an
imhge of a Size appropriate\to the type of use for which the projgctor
is i ‘ 8 axisNof the projection beam normal to the cgntre
of

3 where provided, shall be sptin
actordance" with~the recommendations of the projector's manufactyrer.
The foecu framing shall be set, using a general purpose image
tept film, tovgive the best resolution at the centre of the picture.|The
tept Film shall then be removed.

4 When adjusting the mains supply, the voltage shail be measured at

the supply socket to which the recommended power supply cord is
connected.

5 For all tests described in this standard, the voltage of the mains
supply used shall be adjusted to within 0.5% of the value to which the
voltage selector of the projector is set or, if no selector is fitted, to
within 0.5% of the rated voltage for the projector.
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4.3.6 Un projecteur concu pour fonctionner sans réglage dans
de tensions d'alimentation, en utilisant une lampe congue

574-20 (1) © CEI

une plage
pour les

conditions locales de tension du réseau d'alimentation, doit étre essayé

avec une tension d'alimentation réglée a 0,5% prés a la tension
sur la lampe utilisée pour l'essai. Si cette lampe est elle-méme
pour fonctionner dans une plage de tensions, la tension d'ali
doit étre réglée a 0,5% prés a la valeur de la tension moyenne
plage.

4.3
I'intensité lumineuse, afin d'augmenter la durée de vie de la

marquée
marquée
mentation
de cette

.7 Lorsqu'un projecteur est muni d'un dispositif permettant de réduire

lampe, il

doit étre essayé dans les conditions donnant |'éclairement normal (non

réduit)

Notes 71.- Les caractéristiques de différentes

méme type peuvent varier. ||
essais avec au moins cinqgq lampes
calculer la moyenne des rés
pour les mesures i
préalablement a leur emploi,
mandations du fabricant d

ratifs sur
sutvantes

1) utitis
epe lampe

distribution de

de/ caractéristiques aussi

s~ électroacoustiques (voir articles 11
ner a la vitesse de 24 * 1 images/s
comme le spécifie

Tous les correcteurs de tonalité doivent ét
fion indiquée sur le panneau de commande ou dég
mploi, comme étant normale pour obtenir une réponse

S'il n'est pas possible de régler avec précision la vitesse ¢

doiv

t le méme type d
pour toutes les
I'éclairen

sembla

I'aplificateur doit &tre connectée a la sortie hay

axfildament de

tuer les
rd et de
utilisées
vieillies
X recom-

wine série
ent  étre

e lampe,
mesures
hent sur

bles que
doivent

et 12) le
prévue
a Norme
nominale
t-parleur
re placés
rite dans
plate.

le défile-

ment du film, il faut l'indiquer clairement dans les résultats de |

Mesure de l'éclairement

Les mesures permettant de calculer le flux

effectuées avec un photométre convenable mesurant la lumiére
(voir note 1); sa

'essai.

lumingux doivent étre

incidente

réponse spectrale doit étre corrigée pour tenir

compte de la sensibilité de l'observateur de référence adoptée par la

Commission Internationale de I'Eclairage en 1924 et adoptée en
le Comité International des Poids et Mesures (voir note 2).

1933 par
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4.3.6 A projector designed to cover a range of voltages without adjust-

4.3

S.
5.1

ment, by fitting.a lamp designed to suit the local mains voltage, shall
be tested with a supply voltage adjusted to within 0.5% of the voltage
marked on the lamp used for the test. If the lamp itself is marked for

a range of voltages, the supply voltage shall be adjusted to within
0.5% of the mean voltage of that range.

.71 A projector in which the lamp can be run at a reduced light output

in the interests of increased lamp life shall be tested under normal
(non-reduced) light output conditions.

Notes 1.- Different samples of the same type of fil

results calculated. Lamps used fo
illuminance should be aged prior to
ance with the recommendations of the

comparative testing,
complied with:

1) for projector
lamp shall be
and distributi

pe of lamp, the sjame
measurements of illumingnce
minance;

2) characteristics as possible (fpcal

bive "aperture) shall be used in egach

efformance (see Clauses 11 and 12),(the
3 the sound-film projection speed| of
ified in ISO Standard 26. A resistive Joad
rated load impedance of the power amplifier
he loudspeaker output of the amplifier, and |any
ed shall be set at the position(s) indicated on |the
described in the user instructions as normal for a|flat

If [the fllm transport speed cannot be set accurately, this shalll be
re SUlts.

Measurement of illuminance

Measurements for calculating the luminous flux shall be made with a
suitable incident light photometer (see Note 1), whose spectral res-
ponse is corrected to the sensitivity of a standard observer as agreed
by the International Commission of Illumination in 1924 and adopted in

1933 by the International Bureau of Weights and Measures (see Note 2).
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5.2

Notes 1.-

-12 -

Une enquéte est en cours sur les constantes de t
photomeétres. :

Commission Internationale de |'Eclairage (CIE):
tion 15(E-1.3.1) (1971). Voir également la
tion 50(845) de la CEl (terme 845-01-23).

574-20 (1) e CEl

emps des

Publica-
Publica-

Le projecteur et sa lampe doivent avoir fonctionné pendant 15 min

au moins avant de commencer

les mesures. Les essais du p

rojecteur

doivent étre effectués dans les conditions normales de fonctionnement,
en particulier avec |'obturateur en marche; lorsque les projecteurs sont

munis d'u

n obturateur réglable (par exemple 2 ou 3 pal

es); les

mesures doivent étre effectuées pour chaque réglage et les résultats

B

N

des essails dolvent comporter

dantes. A

pendant

que possible. Cet éclairement parasite ne
lecture quelconque.

Note.- Si
va

I'

correcte comme si le film était en place.

les indications approprrees correspon-
ucun film ne doit étre engagé dans le guidage
essai, mais la mise au point doit de facon

permettant

le projecteur comporte
3 i d'effectuer des

rier |'éclaire t,

points de I|'écran défin

rojection
si faible
de toute

de faire
mesures

i par la

AN N —
OGN e
KT
A
° ° Ma | anéen
N\ K
]
b Py ® ® h/3
\ \
o b/3 -l b/3 -t b/3 -
Largeur éclairée b - 343/88

Note. -

Les points indiquent les points de mesure.

Fig. 1. - Flux lumineux.
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5.2

5.3

5.4

20 (1) o |EC - 13 -
Notes 1.- Time constants of photometers are under investigation.
2.- International Commission on I[llumination (CIE) Publication
15(E-1.3.1) (1971). See also |EC Publication 50(845) (term
845-01-23).

Before measurements are started, the projector shall be operated
with the lamp on for at least 15 min. The projector shall be tested in
normal operating conditions with the shutter running; projectors
having adjustable shutter interruption (for example 2/3 blade) shall be
measured at each setting of the adjustment and the test results shall
be appropriately identified. There shall be no film in the prOJector

i e film

ere present.

ected

1 kept
to a minimum. This stray light shall not ividual
eading.

Note.- Where there is a switched light
level, it may be useful f each
setting.

ined in

i

llluminated
® 13\ neighth

| I

b/3 b/3 b/3

—— — po
- -

- luminated width b | 343/88

|

Note.- The dots indicate the measurement points.

Fig. 1. - Luminous flux.
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5.5 Les résultats des mesures doivent étre exprimés en lux (lumens par
metre carré) et le flux lumineux total (lumens) doit étre calculé en

multipliant la moyenne de ces mesures (lux) par la surface éclairée de
I'écran (métres carrés).

6. Répartition de |'éclairement sur |'écran

Les mesures d'éclairement doivent étre effectuées au centre de
I'écran et & chacun des quatre coins comme le montre la figure 2. Ces
mesures doivent étre effectuées dans les mémes conditions et au méme
moment que les mesures de flux lumineux définies a l'article 5.

Y

SRS

Hauteur
éclairée h

AL L

? BEDX SN mo_|

AR
N

lairée b

N

344/88

Y

e Nécran - Répartition spectrale de |I'énergie

icement
irjaxss'w/éxe A)

7.1 lles' mesufes de la répartition spectrale de |'énergie s'effectuent avec
un_spectroradiométre de 5 nm de résolution. Les mesures sont| effec-
m dans ta ptage de 380 nm a 880 nm.

7.2 Pour chaque mesure de longueur d'onde, il faut s'assurer que l'on
mesure la puissance créte des raies spectrales, lorsqu’elles existent.

Note.- L'utilisation de thermocolorimétres simples peut donner, avec
ces mesures, des résultats erronés quand la lampe fournit une

portion notable de sa puissance de sortie dans des raies
spectrales.
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5.5 The measurements shall be recorded in lux (lumens per square
metre) and the total luminous flux (lumens) calculated by multiplying
the average of these readings (lux) by the illuminated area of the
screen (square metres).

6. Distribution of screen illuminance

Illuminance measurements shall be made at the centre of the screen
and at each of the four corner points as shown in Figure 2. These
measurements shall be made under the same conditions and at the same
time as the measurements for light output according to Clause 5.

|

° "’\

\
< RS-
=X {'

KY M |
b/10| | b/10
I\ O\ Numinated width o 344/68

Note. - 8 i &measurement points.

Distribution of screen illuminance.

ho

@i\ g - Spectral power distribution

see also Appendix A)

-~
[¥s)

7.1 | Measureménts of spectral power distribution shall be made usging a
spectroradiometer with an acceptance range of 5 nm. Measurements
shall be made at 5 nm intervals throughout the range 380 nm to
880 nm.

7.2 For each wavelength measurement taken, care shall be taken to
ensure that the peak power of spectral lines (if present) is recorded.

Note.- The use of simple colour temperature meters for these measure-
ments may give misleading results if the lamps produce a
significant proportion of power output in spectral lines.
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7.3 Avant de commencer les mesures, s'assurer:

a) que la lampe est en bon état et qu'elle n'approche pas la fin de sa
durée de vie utile;

b) que l'optique du projecteur a été correctement alignée pour donner
des résultats optimaux avec les essais de répartition de |'éclaire-
ment de l'écran spécifiés a l'article 6.

7.4 Les mesures doivent étre effectuées en chacun des cing points de
mesure représentés a la figure 2.

7.5 Les résultats peuvent étre consignés graphiquement et sous forme de
tableau.

8. | Fixité de l'image

8.1 Un film convenable pour les essais de

I'i doit étre
projeté sur I'écran a la vitesse normale de pt

ré dans

centage
brme  de

la mesure de la fixité des

ran un film pour les essais de résolition de
enter une mire permettant la mesure d'au
es par millimétre (dont la référence| est en
les zones comportant ces lignes se trouvant au
aque coin du cadre de l'image.

9.2 5 3 int afin d'obtenir la meilleure résolution au centre de

9.3 2 'résolution au centre de |'écran et dans chaque coin.

10. Mesure de la précision de la vitesse de défilement du film

10.1 Le projecteur doit étre mis en fonctionnement a la vitesse de défi-
lement normal de 24 images/s; un temps d'échauffement de 10 min au

moins doit étre respecté immédiatement avant de commencer la mesure
de vitesse de défilement.

10.2 La précision de la vitesse est mesurée par l'une des méthodes
suivantes:
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7.3 Before starting measurements, ensure that:

a) the lamp is in good condition, and not approaching the end of its

useful life;

b) the projector's optical system has been suitably aligned to give
optimum results from the distribution of screen illuminance tests

specified in Clause 6.

7.4 Measurements shall be made at each of the five measurement points

shown in Figure 2.

7.5 The results should be recorded graphically and tabulated.

8. Picture steadiness

8.1 A suitable picture steadiness film shall be prg
a|normal projection speed.

8.2 The total vertical and horizontal
s¢reen shall be measured.

8.3 |The vertical movement a
overall picture height andKth
the overall picture width.

N

pote.- Some purpose-desi

reen at

the

the
ge of

steadiness test films |have
F image height and/or width.

9.
9.1 n” test film shall be projected on the
resolution patterns permitting reagings
per millimetre (generally referred o as
atterns at the centre and near each corner of
9.2 |4 maximum resolution at the centre of the screen.
9.3 | Report thecentre resolution and the resolution at each corner.

10. Measurement of film transport speed accuracy

10.1 The projector shall be set to operate at sound-film speed (nominal
24 frames/s) and shall be operated for a warming-up time of not less

than 10 min immediately before speed measurement is started.

10.2 Speed accuracy is measured by one of the following methods:
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10.2.1 Méthode par mesure du temps

10.

1.
11
11,

1) Faire fonctionner le projecteur en utilisant un film présentant des
repéres ou des perforations situés exactement toutes les
2 400 images, et un instrument de chronométrage; chronométrer les
intervalles entre au moins cing passages différents (ou cinq inter-
valles marqués séparément sur le film).

2) Calculer la précision de la vitesse & partir de la durée moyenne de

défilement de 2 400 images et l'exprimer sous forme de pourcentage
de la vitesse nominale.

Note.- Le temps de défilement de 2 400 images a une vitesse de

24 imaqges/s, est de 100 s
~

2.2 Méthode par comptage des occultations

isamment
stable, on peut mesure bmptage
relié 3 une sortie approprié ojection
du film pour les essais mme on
l'indique au paragraphe
Notes 1.- ant fonctionner a la vitegse des

des variantes aux méthodes de
peuvent étre utilisées pouf cette

Péurs de télécinéma destinés aux systémes
50 Hz il faut utiliser une vitesse de défi-
images/s. La encore, des variantes. aux
mesure précédentes peuvent étre utilisées.

1/1"/Réglage de position du faisceau

Faire fonctionner le projecteur chargé d'un film pour les essais de
localisation a deux pistes conforme a la Norme ISO 6025. Le volume
sonore est porté a3 un niveau d'écoute confortable, déterminé au préa-
lable a l'aide d'un film normal comportant de la parole et/ou de la
musique sur la bande sonore. Si l'on entend seulement l'une des pistes
de localisation, cela signifie que le faisceau d'exploration est mal placé.
Il convient de régler sa position de telle fagon que les deux signaux
soient entendus au méme niveau.

On doit utiliser tous les dispositifs de réglage disponibles pour
obtenir un positionnement convenable du faisceau d'exploration de la
piste son avant d'effectuer tout autre essai.
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10.2.1 Frame timing method

10.2.2 Light beam method

10.2.8 Sound track frequency method

| AN\ N
.1 [Sound\track scanning beam

1.1 &Positioning

1) Operate the projector using a film with cue marks or holes
punched exactly 2 400 frames apart and an accurate timing device;
the intervals between at least five separate passes (or five
separate marked intervals on the film) are timed.

2) The speed accuracy as a percentage of the nominal speed is calcul-
ated from the mean time for the transport of 2 400 frames.

Note.- For a projector which runs exactly at 24 frames/s, the time
taken 1o transport Z 40U ftrames 1s TOU s.

The speed is checked with a frequency cou
sensor in the projection light beam and mé
umber of shutter obscurations of the projecti

table
the

3

g, and to the film
is checked wjth a
oUtput from the gmpli-
-and-flutter test| film

requency counter connec
er, while the projector
becified in Sub-clause 11.2, 3

0w —h =+

rated at a (slower) silent-film
above measurement methodsg may

in telecine applications with 50 Hz | field
systems are required to run at 25 frames/s.
ons of the above measurement methods may
is speed.

e - Photographic sound track systems

Operate the projector, using a dual frequency test film (buzz-
track) complying with ISO Standard 6025. The sound volume control is
advanced to a comfortable listening level determined previously by
operating with a "normal” film with speech and/or music on the sound
track. If only one of the buzz-track signals is heard, the scanning
beam is incorrectly positioned: it should be adjusted so that both
signals are of equal audible volume.

If the scanning beam is incorrectly positioned, any adjustments
provided to make the appropriate corrections shall be used to ensure a
correct scanning beam position before further testing is carried out.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=6c77e20b0cbd8664a5faf5863ab720c0

- 20 - 574-20 (1) © CEI

11.1.2 Uniformité d'éclairement

Faire fonctionner le projecteur chargé d'un film d'essai permettant le

balayage de la largeur du faisceau conformément a la Norme |SO 6025.
La commande de gain est réglée de facon a permettre une mesure
convenable grace a un appareil de mesure relié & une sortie de |'ampli-
ficateur du projecteur. Les variations maximales de lecture de l'appa-
reil de mesure dues au défaut d'uniformité du faisceau, sont enregis-
trées et exprimées en décibels.

11.2 Pleurage et scintillement

11
11

1

3)

pleurage et de scintillement dont la piste sonore
trement & 3 150 Hz. Mesurer le pleurage et le
conformément & la Publication 386 de la CEIl, au
mesure approprié.

3 Caractéristiques électroniques

3.1 Puissance de sortie

sais de
nregis-
pondéré
areil de

La puissance de sortie doit étre (meguré e distorsion| harmo-
nique totale inférieure a 5%. O doi
du signal a 400 Hz.

ilm d'essai de niveau
a partir de |3 valeur

Mesurer |'impé B¢ et\la” tension de sortie du preéamplifi-
cateur comme le 3 tohh 268-3 de la CEI.

de gain pendant la lecture du signal @ 400 Hz
i d'essai indiqué au paragraphe 11.3.1, |de telle
puissance de sortie soit inférieure de 10 dB a celle
e conformément au paragraphe 11.3.1 et ingérer un
eutreVde densité conformément au point 2) ci-dessqus dans

Modifier le réglage de la commande de gain pour obtenir a|nouveau

4)

une puissance de sortie inférieure de 10 dB a celle que l'on a
mesurée conformément au paragraphe 11.3.1 ou jusqu'a ce que l'on
ait atteint le maximum de ce réglage.

Si l'on peut obtenir le rétablissement a -10 dB de la puissance de
sortie pour la position maximale de la commande de gain, la réserve
de gain de |'amplificateur est de 12 dB. Si la valeur du niveau de
sortie excéde -10 dB dans la position maximale de réglage du gain,
la réserve de gain excéde d'autant la valeur de 12 dB. Si la valeur
du niveau de sortie n'atteint pas la valeur -10 dB dans la position
maximale de réglage du gain, on mesure la puissance de sortie
atteinte et l'on calcule de combien son niveau est inférieur a la
valeur -10 dB, soit N cette valeur. Dans ce cas, la réserve de
gain de |'amplificateur est (12 - N) dB.
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11.1.2 Uniformity of illuminance

Operate the projector, using a scanning beam test film (snake-
track) complying with 1SO Standard 6025. The sound volume control is
adjusted so as to enable a suitable reading to be taken on a meter
connected to an output from the projector amplifier. The overall
variation of the meter reading due to non-uniformity of scanning beam
illuminance shall be recorded in decibels.

11.2 Wow and flutter

Operate the projector, using a wow and flutter test film with a
BLLSO Hz signal on the sound track. Measure the wei and

fldtter in accordance with IEC Publication 386 on an wow
and flutter meter.

11.3 Eklectronic characteristics
11.3.1] Power output

Power output shall be measured whe
maore than 5% total harmonic distorti

a [400 Hz signal level test
thle r.m.s. voltage across the

t_sighal used shal
ulated by measuring

11.3.2 Preamplifier ("Line") out

output voltage at the [pre-

a as specified in |EC Publlica-

ti

plifier output
n 268-3.

11.3.3
1)

signal level test film specified in Bub-
e volume control so that the output power
at” measured in accordance with Sub-clause
a neutral density filter, as specified in ltem 2)

2) = ’ shall be a black and white positive film exposed| and

3] <Advance the volume control of the amplifier until the output power
is restored to 10 dB below that measured in accordance with

Sub-clause 11.3.1, or until the maximum setting of the control is
reached.

4) If the output power is restored to the -10 dB figure at the maxi-
mum setting of the volume control, the gain reserve of the ampli-
fier is 12 dB. If, at the maximum setting of the volume control,
the output is greater than the -10 dB figure, the gain reserve is
12 dB plus the amount by which the -10 dB figure is exceeded. If
the maximum setting of the volume control is reached before the
-10 dB figure is. regained, measure the power attained and cal-
culate how far this power (N dB) is below the full -10 dB figure.
In this case, the gain reserve of the amplifier is (12 - N) dB.
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Rapport signal sur bruit

Régler la commande de gain de telle fagcon que |'amplificateur
fournisse la moitié de la puissance de sortie mesurée selon le
paragraphe 11.3.1 en lisant le signal & 400 Hz du film d'essai de
niveau défini en 11.3.1, la lampe de projection étant en
fonctionnement.

Le projecteur et sa lampe étant en fonctionnement, mais le film
d'essai ayant été retiré, introduire un filtre conformément au point
11.3.3 point 1) ci-dessus dans la téte de lecture photographique
de la piste sonore.

3)

111.3.5

1)

2)

3)

Mesurer la puissance de bruit en sortie, a lai
mesure et d'un filtre de pondération comme spé

n appareil de
a Publi-

cation 651 de la CEl pour la pondération A, rapport
signal sur bruit pondéré A correspondant ie de la
puissance de sortie.

Réponse en fréquence

Lire un film d'essai ignal de

référence a 400 Hz et une sénie de 2 hu moins
Mesurer le niveau<de de ses

ne des sorties s'exprimp par le

La réponse en fréd
S le niveau de sortie se trouve

domaine fré n

o>

TB
/]

4000Hz 8000Hz 345/88

12. Caractéristiques audio - Systémes a piste sonore magnétique

12.1 Piste sonore

Tous les essais,

excepté celui de l'efficacité de |'effacement, décrit

dans le paragraphe 12.4.5, doivent étre effectués soit avec la pleine
largeur de la bande 2,54 mm comme le spécifie la Norme ISO 490, soit

avec un film entiérement recouvert d'une couche magnétique.

L'essai

du paragraphe 12.4.5 doit étre effectué seulement avec un film entiére-
ment recouvert d'une couche magnétique.
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11.3.4
1)

2)

3)

11.3.5

1)

2)

3)

Signal-to-noise ratio

While playing the 400 Hz signal level test film specified in Sub-
clause 11.3.1, and with the projection lamp on, adjust the setting
of the volume control so that the amplifier delivers half the power
output measured in accordance with Sub-clause 11.3.1.

With the test film removed and the projector running, the
projection lamp being on, insert a filter, as specified in Sub-
clause 11.3.3 Item 1) above, in the photographic sound head.

Fig.

ivieasure the noise power output, using a meter an

the A-weighted signal-to-noise ratio related to
output.

Frequency response

Play a multi-frequency test film ha refertnce

ast

with

lope

* 5dB
Vo, s % l
3Hz \125Hz 4000Hz 8000Hz 345/88

12. Sound performance - Magnetic sound track systems

12.1 Sound track

All tests, except the test in Sub-clause 12.4.5 for erasure effi-
ciency, shall be made with either a full-width 2.54 mm stripe, as
specified in 1SO Standard 490, or with fully coated magnetic film. The

test in Sub-clause 12.4.5 shall be made only with fully coated magnetic
film.
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12.2 Tétes de lecture du son

Les tétes de lecture du son doivent étre réglées correctement:

574-20 (1) e CEl

1) la position du film par rapport au bord de guidage doit é&tre
conforme a la Norme SO 490;

2) en azimut, on utilise un film d'essai approprié, correspondant 2
une fréquence audio élevée, par exemple le film d'essai pour le
réglage d'azimut a 10 kHz spécifié dans la Norme 1SO 4834.

12.3 Pleurage et scintillement

1) Faire fonctionner le projecteur charge dun tilm ai du pleurage
et scintillement 3 3 150 Hz selon la Norme 1SO 4

2) Mesurer le pleurage et le scintillement pond ent a la
Publication 386 de la CEl au moyen d'un appa

12|.4 Caractéristiques électroniques
12(.4.1 Puissance de sortie
La puissance de sortle doit é ' harmo-
nique totale inférieure 2 étre un
signal a 400 Hz du fil SO 4834
enregistré au flux de p/m. On
calcule la puissance a pa mesurée
aux bornes de la charge
12(.4.2 Sortie du<pres
Mesurer ortie du
préam@c
12.4.3 Réser
4 projecteur étant placées de fagcon a obtenir la
ortie mesurée au paragraphe 12.4.1, on lit llenregis-
400 Hz effectué a un niveau inférieur de 12 dB au
u de\créte d'enregistrement (voir note)
nter le gain de |'amplificateur jusqu 'a ce que la puissance de
soit rétablie a la valeur mesurée au paragraphe 12.4.1, ou
jusqu'a ce que l'on ait atteint la position maximale de la dommande
—d'e—g-am

3) Si l'on rétablit la puissance de sortie mesurée au paragraphe

12.4.1, la réserve de gain de l'amplificateur est d'au moins 12 dB.

Si Ion atteint la posutlon maximale de la commande de gain avant
de rétablir la pleine puissance, on mesure la puissance obtenue et
on calcule la différence de niveaux (N dB) par rapport a la pleine
puissance. Dans ce cas, la réserve de gain de |'amplificateur est
(12 - N) dB. Si la réserve de gain de I'amplificateur est supé-
rieure a 12 dB, on répéte la mesure a un niveau plus faible
d'enregistrement afin de déterminer la réserve de gain.
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12.2 Sound heads

Sound heads shall be set correctly:

1)

2)

the position of the film in relation to the guided edge shall comply
with ISO Standard 490;

for azimuth, an appropriate high audio-frequency azimuth test film
is used, for example 10 kHz azimuth test film, as specified in ISO
Standard 4834.

12.3 Wow and flutter

1

2)

12.4 HBlectronic characteristics

12.4.1

Power output shall be measured whe
mojre than 5% total harmoni
a 400 Hz signal level

Operate the projector with a 3 150 Hz wow and fldtte film
complying with 1SO Standard 4834.

Measure the weighted wow and flutter in aé
Publication 386 on an appropriate wow and flugte

IEC

Power output

power contains|not
signal used shal] be
ISO Standard 4834,

retorded with a short circuit\flu han 320 nwb/m. Pqwer
shall be calculated from a y 3 .m.s. voltage across |the
load.

12.4.2| Preamplifier (

amplifier

12.4.3
1)

2)|

Measur‘emfnt ilmpedance and output wvoltage at the pre-

Gain rese

ohtrols are set to produce the power output
Jause 12.4.1, play a 400 Hz recording made |at a
peak recording level (see note).

e volume control of the amplifier until the output power
restoréd to that measured in Sub-clause 12.4.1, or until| the
maximum setting of the control is reached.

3)

If the output power measured in Sub-clause 12.4.1 is regained,
the gain reserve of the amplifier is 12 dB or greater. If the
maximum setting of the volume control is reached before full power
is regained, measure the power attained and calculate how far this
power (N dB) is below full power. In this case, the gain reserve
of the amplifier is (12 - N) dB. If the gain reserve of the
amplifier is greater than 12 dB, the measurement should be re-

peated with a lower level of recording in order to determine the
gain reserve.
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Note.- Le niveau de créte d'enregistrement est défini comme étant le
niveau d'enregistrement du signal dont la lecture permet
d'obtenir le méme niveau de sortie que celui que l'on obtien-
drait a partir du film d'essai approprié spécifié dans la Norme
ISO 4834 (enregistré a 320 nWb/m).

4.4 Rapport signal sur bruit

1) Régler la commande de gain de l'amplificateur de sorte qu'en lisant
le signal a 400 Hz du film d'essai de niveau comme indiqué au para-
graphe 12.4.1, la puissance de sortie soit la moitié de celle que
I'on mesure conformément au paragraphe 12.4.1.

2) Retirer le film du projecteur et faire fonctionner Ae projectgur sans
film, mais avec la lampe de projection allumée.

3) Mesurer la puissance de bruit a la sortie ¢ I'ampli-
ficateur en utilisant un appareil de 3 Itre de
pondération comme spécifié dans la Publi Fl, pour
la pondération A.

4) ifférence
en dB entre ant a la

ié 2.4.1.

4.5 Efficacité de I'effacemen

1) i usmdal fournissant un [signal a

8)

9)

2 _projecteyr sur la position d enregistrement.

ie du générateur de signal de telle fagon

d'enregistrement du projecteur donne le
le constructeur, le
longueur convenable d'un film
ecouvert d'une couche magnétique, vierge |de tout
une section de signal a 1 kHz

bivver le film et le lire en réglant la commande de| gain de
icateur de telle fagon que le niveau mesuré corresponde a la

montle de la puissance mesurée conformément au paragraphe 12.4.1.
ur enre-
gistrer a nouveau la section a 1 kHz, la commande de niveau du
microphone placée au minimum et le générateur du signal

déconnecté.

Rembobiner a nouveau le film et le lire @ nouveau,
la commande de gain placé dans
point 6) ci-dessus. Effectuer une lecture sur la section
enregistré le signal a
appareil de mesure avec un filtre de pondération A.

la méme position que

Noter la différence en décibels entre
respectivement aux points 6) et 8).

les deux

le réglage de

pour le
ou était

1 kHz maintenant effacé en utilisant un

lectures faites
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Note.- Peak recording level is defined as that level which, when

12.4.4
1)

2)

3)

4)

12.4.5
1)

2)

3)

4)

5)
6)

7)

8)

9)

played back, results in a playback level equal to the level of
playback from the reference frequency recording (recorded at
320 nWb/m) on the appropriate test film specified in 1SO
Standard 4834.

Signal-to-noise ratio

While playing the 400 Hz signal level test film as specified in Sub-
clause 12.4.1, adjust the volume control of the amplifier so that

the output power is half that measured in accordance with Sub-
clause 12.4.1.

Remove the film from the projector and operate
without film, but with the projection lamp on.

or

Measure the noise power at the loudspeakeq
amplifier, using a meter and filter weighted
A-weighting in |IEC Publication 651.

The difference in dB between the nojs 3 alf the power
measured in accordance with Sub-clause > the A-weighted
signal-to-noise ratio.

Frasure efficiency

Connect a sine wave signa
tone to the microphone inp

Hz

yay

vel
ci-
put

with a suitable length of new, bulk erasgd,

and replay it, adjusting the volume control of the
so) that the tone produces a meter reading corresponding
to, ‘half th€ power measured according to Sub-clause 12.4.1 in [the

load.

Rewind the film and run the projector to record over the section
of 1T kHz tone, with the microphone level control set to minimum
and with the signal generator disconnected.

Rewind the film again and replay, with the volume control set in
the same position as for Item 6) above. Using the meter and filter

(A-weighting), take a reading during the now erased 1 kHz
section.

Report the difference in decibels between the two readings made in
accordance with Items 6) and 8).
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12.4.6 Réponse en fréquence d la lecture

(1) © CEl

1) Lire un film d'essai multifréquence comportant le signal de réfé-
rence a 400 Hz et une série de fréquences couvrant au moins le
domaine de 63 Hz a 10 000 Hz.

2) Mesurer le niveau de sortie de l|'amplificateur a chacune de ses
sorties chargée par |'impédance nominale correspondante.

3) La réponse en fréquence a chacune des sorties s'exprime par le
domaine de fréquence dans lequel le niveau de sortie se trouve
dans le gabarit indiqué par la figure 4.

2.4.1 Réponse en frequence d'enregistrement/lecture

1) Effectuer l'enregistrement d'une série sipusoidaux
d'amplitude constante, la commande de gain icajeur étant
placée dans une position telle que signal a
400 Hz se trouve a un niveau inférieuk de u maximal
d'enregistrement.

2) Mesurer le niveau de sortie d aragraphe
12.4.6 pendant la lecture de '€

3) La réponse en fré omaine de fréquence pour

13. ( Recommandation pour l'indication des caractéristiques

lequel le niveau
senté par la figure

thtérieur du gaba

rit repré-

dB

Hz 6300Hz 12500 Hz 24

Gabarit de lecture magnétique des pistes song
(voir paragraphes 12.4.6 et 12.4.7)

13t Indications générales

/88

res

Nom du constructeur

Nom du distributeur national

Pays de fabrication

Nom(s) de la ou des marques

Modéle ou numéro de type

Numéro de série de |'échantillon contrélé

Tension nominale d'alimentation
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12.4.6 Playback frequency response

1) Operate the projector with a multi-frequency test film having a
calibration reference frequency of 400 Hz and a series of fre-

quencies covering at least the range 63 Hz to 10 000 Hz.

2) Measure the output level at each output (properly terminated with

the rated load impedance) of the amplifier.

3) The frequency response at each output is the frequency range
over which the output level falls within the response envelope

shown in Figure 4.

12.4.7 Record/playback frequency response

1)| Make a recording of a series of frequencies wj
level and record amplifier gain control set
recording at 400 Hz is 20 dB below peak recordin

2)| Measure the output level in the same-wa
while playing the finished recording/

3)

STF1L
NS

g

6300Hz 12500 Hz 346/88

13 'l ot imnformmet? o
. o1 ¢ O TG eroft

input

the

4.6,

the

Name of manufacturer

Name of national distributor
Country of manufacture

Brand name(s)

Model or type number

Serial nhumber of sample tested

Rated supply voltage
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Fréquence(s) nominale(s) d'alimentation

Caractéristiques des lampes de rechange: projection, son
Référence du type de ces lampes: projection, son
Impédance nominale du haut-parleur

Caractéristiques des autres entrées et sorties son

Indications précises des films d'essai utilisés (références des films et
nom de leurs fabricants)

Conditions d'environnement pour les mesures (voir paragraphe 4.1).

13.2 Caractéristiques optiques

Objectif utilisé pour l'essai (par exemple 50 mm f/1,
Surface d'écran éclairée (h x b) pendant l'essai

Flux lumineux

Répartition de I'éclairement sur I'écran:
du coin supérieur gauche au centre (%
du coin supérieur droit au centre
du coin inférieur gauche au centre
du coin inférieur droit au centre

Stabilité d'image:
verticale %)
horizontale (%)

Résolution de l'image:
résolution au.centre

ignes/mm)
résolution d Qi

(lignes/mm)
(lignes/mm)
(lignes/mm)
(lignes/mm)
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actéristiques électroacoustiques - Pistes sonores photographiques

Faisceau explorateur de la piste sonore:

Position (par exemple correcte, incorrecte, avant ou apres réglage
au cours de l'essai)

Uniformité de |'éclairement (variation de x dB)

Stabilité de la vitesse du film (pleurage et scintillement, ty% créte, en
valeur pondérée)

Puissance de sortie (x W dans une charge de y Q)
Réserve de gain (x dB a 400 Hz)

Rapport signal sur bruit (x dB pondération A)
Réponse en fréquence
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Rated supply frequency(ies)

Rating of replacement lamps: projection, sound
Type references of these lamps: projection, sound
Rated loudspeaker impedance

Ratings of other sound inputs and outputs

Details of test films used for the tests (list references of films and

manufacturer's name)

Measurement environment {see Sub-clause 4.1)

13.2 Picture performance

Objective lens used for test (for example, 50 mm f/1.4)
[lluminated area of screen (h x b) during test
Ldminous flux

Distribution of screen illuminance:
upper left corner to centre (%)

upper right corner to centre (%)

lower left corner to centre %)

lower right corner to centre %)
Picture steadiness:

vertical %)

horizontal %)

Image resolution:
centre resolution

lower r@
(Using x :

13.3

Spuad track scanning beam:

’ 4 ’

ment on test)
Uniformity of illumination (x dB variation)

Film speed stability (wow and flutter, ty% peak, weighted)

Power output (x Win y Q load)
Gain reserve (x dB at 400 Hz)
Signal-to-noise ratio (x dB A-weighted)

Frequency response
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